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SOIL CONSERVATION AND WATER QUALITY
DIVISION[27]

[Renamed Soil Conservation Division[27] under the Agriculture and Land Stewardship Department[21] “umbrella”]
[Renamed Soil Conservation and Water Quality Division[27] pursuant to 2015 Iowa Acts, House File 634]

DIVISION 1
SOIL CONSERVATION DIVISION

CHAPTER 1

REGIONS OF REPRESENTATION FOR STATE SOIL CONSERVATION

1.1(161A)
1.2(161A)

AND WATER QUALITY COMMITTEE FARMER MEMBERS

Scope
Regions of representation

CHAPTER 2

OPERATION OF STATE SOIL CONSERVATION AND WATER QUALITY COMMITTEE

2.1(161A)
2.2(161A)
2.3(161A)
2.4(161A)
2.5(161A)
2.6(161A)
2.7(161A)
2.8(161A)
2.9(161A)
2.10(161A)

3.1(17A,161A)
3.2(17A,161A)

3.3(17A,161A)

3.4(17A,161A)

3.5(17A,161A)

3.6(17A,161A)

3.12(17A,161A)
3.15(17A,161A)
3.16(17A,161A)
3.17(17A,161A)
3.22(17A,161A)
3.23(17A,161A)
3.24(17A,161A)
3.25(17A,161A)
3.26(17A,161A)
3.27(17A,161A)
3.28(17A,161A)
3.29(17A,161A)

4.1(17A,161A)
4.2(17A,161A)
43(17A,161A)

Scope

Time of meetings

Place of meetings

Notification of meetings

Attendance and participation by the public
Quorum and voting requirements

Conduct of meeting

Minutes, transcripts, and recordings of meetings
Officers and duties

Election and succession of officers

CHAPTER 3
CONTESTED CASE PROCEEDINGS AND PRACTICE

(Uniform Rules)
Scope and applicability
Definitions
Time requirements
Requests for contested case proceeding
Notice of hearing
Presiding officer
Service and filing of pleadings and other papers
Motions
Prehearing conference
Continuances
Default
Ex parte communication
Recording costs
Interlocutory appeals
Final decision
Appeals and review
Applications for rehearing
Stays of agency action

CHAPTER 4
DECLARATORY ORDERS

(Uniform Rules)
Petition for declaratory order
Notice of petition
Intervention
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4.4(17A,161A)
4.5(17A,161A)
4.6(17A,161A)
4.7(17A,161A)
4.8(17A,161A)
4.9(17A,161A)
4.12(17A,161A)

5.1(17A,161A)
5.3(17A,161A)
5.4(17A,161A)
5.5(17A,161A)
5.6(17A,161A)
5.10(17A,161A)
5.11(17A,161A)
5.13(17A,161A)

Soil Conservation[27]

Briefs

Inquiries

Service and filing of petitions and other papers
Consideration

Action on petition

Refusal to issue order

Effect of a declaratory order

CHAPTER 5
AGENCY PROCEDURE FOR RULE MAKING

(Uniform Rules)
Applicability
Public rule-making docket
Notice of proposed rule making
Public participation
Regulatory analysis
Exemptions from public rule-making procedures
Concise statement of reasons
Agency rule-making record

CHAPTER 6
CONTRACTS FOR PUBLIC IMPROVEMENTS
AND PROFESSIONAL SERVICES

6.1(17A,161A,159,207,208) Contract policy

PUBLIC IMPROVEMENTS

6.2(17A,26,161A,159,207,208) Contracts for public improvements

PROFESSIONAL SERVICES

6.3(17A,161A,159,207,208) Contracts for professional services
6.4(17A,159,161A,207,208) Approval and award of contracts

7.1(573)

8.1(17A,161A)
8.2(17A,161A)
8.3(17A,161A)
8.4(17A,161A)
8.5(17A,161A)
8.6(17A,161A)
8.7(17A,161A)
8.8(17A,161A)
8.9(17A,161A)
8.10(17A,161A)
8.11(17A,161A)
8.12(17A,161A)
8.13(17A,161A)
8.14(17A,161A)
8.15(17A,161A)
8.16(17A,161A)

CHAPTER 7
INTEREST ON RETAINED FUNDS
Interest on retained funds

CHAPTER 8
WAIVER OR VARIANCE OF RULES
Definition
Scope of chapter
Applicability

Criteria for waiver or variance
Filing of petition
Content of petition
Additional information
Notice

Hearing procedures
Ruling

Public availability
Summary reports
Cancellation of a waiver
Violations

Defense

Judicial review
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CHAPTER 9
Reserved

CHAPTER 10

IOWA FINANCIAL INCENTIVE PROGRAM FOR SOIL EROSION CONTROL

10.1 to 10.9

10.10(161A)
10.11(161A)
10.12 to 10.19

10.20(161A)
10.21 to 10.29

10.30(161A)
10.31(161A)
10.32(161A)
10.33(161A)
10.34 to 10.39

10.40
10.41(161A)
10.42 to 10.49

10.50(161A)
10.51(161A)
10.52(161A)
10.53
10.54(161A)
10.55
10.56(161A)
10.57(161A)
10.58 and 10.59

10.60(161A)
10.61 to 10.69

10.70(161A)
10.71(161A)
10.72(161A)
10.73(161A)
10.74(161A)
10.75 to 10.79

10.80(161A)
10.81(161A)
10.82(161A)
10.83(161A)
10.84(161A)

Reserved

PART 1
Authority and scope
Rules or subrules are severable

Reserved

PART 2
Definitions
Reserved

PART 3

Compliance, refunds, reviews and appeals

Compliance with maintenance/performance agreements
Noncompliance

Appeals and reviews

Reserved

PART 4
Reserved
Appropriations
Reserved

PART 5
Allocations to soil and water conservation districts
Voluntary program
Publicly owned lakes
Reserved
Mandatory program
Reserved
Special watershed projects
Reserve fund

Reserved

PART 6
Funding rates
Reserved

PART 7

Applications and agreements

Applications submitted to soil and water conservation district
Application signup

Eligibility for financial incentives

Financial incentive application and processing procedures
Reserved

PART 8
General conditions, eligible practices and specifications
General conditions
State designation of eligible practices
Designation of eligible practices
Practice standards and specifications
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10.85 to 10.89

10.90
10.91(161A)
10.92 to 10.94
10.95(161A)

11.1to 11.9
11.10(161A)
11.11(161A)
11.12 to 11.19
11.20(161A)
11.21(161A)
11.22(161A)
11.23(161A)
11.24(161A)
11.25(161A)
11.26(161A)
11.27(161A)
11.28(161A)

12.1t0 12.9

12.10(161C)
12.11(161C)
12.12 to 12.19

12.20(161C)
12.21 to 12.29

12.30(161C)
12.31 to 12.39

12.40(161C)
12.41 to 12.49

12.50(161C)
12.51(161C)
12.52 to 12.59

12.60(161C)
12.61(161C)
12.62(161C)
12.63(161C)
12.64 to 12.69

Soil Conservation[27] IAC 8/2/17

Reserved
PART 9
Reserved
Annual report
Reserved
Forms
CHAPTER 11

CONSERVATION PRACTICES REVOLVING LOAN FUND
Reserved

Authority and scope

Rules or subrules are severable

Reserved

Definition of terms

Financial partner

Allocation of revolving loan funds to soil and water conservation districts
Eligibility for revolving fund loan

Loan application processing procedures

Project design and construction

Issuance of loan

Amount of loan and number

Repayment of loans

CHAPTER 12
WATER PROTECTION PRACTICES—WATER PROTECTION FUND

Reserved

PART 1
Authority and scope
Rules are severable
Reserved

PART 2
Definition of terms
Reserved

PART 3
Compliance, refund, reviews and appeals
Reserved

PART 4
Appropriations
Reserved

PART 5

Water protection practices account
Allocation to soil and water conservation districts
Reserved

PART 6
Applications and agreements
Applications submitted to soil and water conservation district
Application sign-up
Eligibility for financial incentives
Reserved
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12.70(161C)
12.71(161C)
12.72(161C)
12.73(161C)
12.74(161C)
12.75(161C)
12.76(161C)
12.77(161C)
12.78 and 12.79

12.80(161C)
12.81(161C)
12.82(161C)
12.83(161C)
12.84(161C)
12.85(161C)
12.86 to 12.89

12.90(161C,312)

16.1(161A)
16.2(161A)
16.3(161A)
16.4(161A)
16.5(161A)
16.6(161A)
16.7(161A)
16.8(161A)
16.9(161A)
16.10(161A)
16.11(161A)
16.12(161A)

20.1 to 20.9
20.10(161A)
20.11(161A)
20.12 to 20.19

20.20(161A)
20.21 to 20.29

Soil Conservation[27]

PART 7
Water protection practices
General conditions
Eligible practices
Eligible practices for priority water resource protection
Agricultural drainage well closure
Priority watersheds and water quality problems
Practice standards and specifications
Cost-share rates
Reserved

PART 8
Water protection practices—woodlands, native grasses and forbs
General conditions
Eligible practices
Practice standards and specifications
Cost-share rates
Special practice and cost-share procedures eligibility
Reserved

PART 9
Reporting and accounting

CHAPTERS 13 to 15

Reserved
CHAPTER 16
WATER QUALITY INITIATIVE
Purpose
Definitions
Cost share

Eligible practices

Ineligible practices

Statewide cost-share practices

Targeted watershed demonstration projects
Project threshold application requirements
Application review

Annual review

Contract requirements

Appeal
CHAPTERS 17 to 19
Reserved
CHAPTER 20
IOWA SOIL 2000 PROGRAM
PART 1
Reserved

Authority and scope
Rules or subrules are severable
Reserved

PART 2
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Reserved
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20.30(161A)
20.31 to 20.39

20.40(161A)
20.41 to 20.49

20.50(161A)
20.51 to 20.59

20.60(161A)
20.61(161A)
20.62(161A)
20.63(161A)
20.64 to 20.69

20.70(161A)

21.1t021.9
21.10(161A)
21.11(161A)
21.12t0 21.19

Soil Conservation[27]

PART 3
Conservation folder content
Reserved

PART 4
Farm unit soil conservation plan
Reserved

PART 5
Conservation agreement
Reserved

PART 6
Records

Record of distribution—district file
Conservation folder file copy
Program performance records

Reserved
PART 7
Definition of terms
CHAPTER 21
WATER QUALITY PROTECTION PROJECTS—WATER PROTECTION FUND
PART 1
AUTHORITY AND SCOPE
Reserved
Authority and scope
Rules or subrules are severable
Reserved
PART 2
APPLICATIONS

21.20(161A)
21.21 t0 21.29

21.30(161A)
21.31(161A)
21.32(161A)
21.33(161A)
21.34(161A)
21.35(161A)
21.36(161A)
21.37 to 21.39

21.40(161A)
21.41 to 21.49

21.50(161A)
21.51 to 21.59

Announcement, eligibility, development and submission of applications
Reserved
PART 3

APPLICATION CONTENT
Water quality protection project application content
Project water quality improvement objectives
Project costs
Landowner interest
Project maintenance

Time frame
Project evaluation
Reserved
PART 4
PROPOSAL REVIEW
Proposal review
Reserved
PART 5

BUDGET AND STAFF
Budget and staff
Reserved
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21.60(161A)
21.61(161A)
21.62(161A)
21.63 to 21.69

21.70(161A)
21.71 to 21.79

21.80(161A)

22.1t022.9
22.10(161A)
22.11(161A)
22.12 t0 22.19
22.20(161A)
22.21(161A)
22.22 t0 22.29
22.30(161A)
22.31 to0 22.39
22.40(161A)

22.41 to 22.49
22.50(161A)

Soil Conservation[27]

PART 6
REPORTING

Project reporting
Supplemental reports
Content of project reports
Reserved

PART 7

ANNUAL PROJECT REVIEW

Annual project review, continuation, amendment and termination
Reserved

PART 8

PROJECT COMPLETION

Project completion

CHAPTER 22
SOIL AND WATER RESOURCE CONSERVATION PLANS
Reserved
Authority and scope
Rules or subrules are severable
Reserved
Definition
Soil and water resource conservation plan development
Reserved
Soil and water resource conservation plan content
Reserved
Soil and water resource conservation plan adoption, approval, filing, and
distribution
Reserved
State soil and water resource conservation plan

CHAPTERS 23 to 29
Reserved

CHAPTER 30

AGRICULTURAL DRAINAGE WELLS—ALTERNATIVE DRAINAGE SYSTEM

30.1 t0 30.9
30.10(161A,460)
30.11(161A,460)
30.12 to 30.19
30.20(161A,460)
30.21 to 30.29
30.30(161A,460)
30.31(161A,460)
30.32 to 30.39
30.40(161A,460)
30.41 to 30.49
30.50(161A,460)
30.51 to 30.59
30.60(161A,460)
30.61 to 30.69
30.70(161A,460)

ASSISTANCE PROGRAM
Reserved
Authority and scope
Rules are severable
Reserved
Definitions
Reserved
Appropriations
Other funds
Reserved
Allocation of funds
Reserved
Eligibility
Reserved
Payment of financial assistance
Reserved
Compliance procedures and reviews
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40.1(17A,207)
40.2(207)
40.3(207)
40.4(207)

40.5(207)
40.6(207)

40.7(207)
40.8 to 40.10

40.11(207)
40.12(207)
40.13(207)
40.14 to 40.19

40.20
40.21(207)
40.22(207)
40.23(207)
40.24 to 40.29

40.30(207)
40.31(207)
40.32(207)
40.33(207)
40.34(207)
40.35(207)
40.36(207)
40.37(207)
40.38(207)
40.39(207)
40.40

40.41(207)
40.42 to 40.49

Soil Conservation[27] IAC 8/2/17

CHAPTERS 31 to 39

Reserved
CHAPTER 40
COAL MINING
PART 1A
COAL MINING—GENERAL

Authority and scope

Rules or subrules are severable

General

Permanent regulatory program and exemption for coal extraction incidental to the
extraction of other minerals
Restrictions on financial interests of state employees
Exemptions for coal extraction incident to government-financed highway or other
constructions
Protection of employees
Reserved
PART 1B
COAL MINING—INITIAL PROGRAM
Initial regulatory program
General performance standards—initial program
Special performance standards—initial program
Reserved
PART 2
COAL MINING—AREAS UNSUITABLE
Reserved
Areas designated by an Act of Congress
Criteria for designating areas as unsuitable for surface coal mining operations
State procedures for designating areas unsuitable for surface coal mining operations
Reserved
PART 3
COAL MINING—PERMITS FOR OPERATIONS AND EXPLORATION
Requirements for coal exploration
Requirements for permits and permit processing
Revision or amendment; renewal; and transfer, assignment, or sale of permit rights
General content requirements for permit applications
Permit application—minimum requirements for legal, financial, compliance, and
related information
Surface mining permit applications—minimum requirements for information on
environmental resources
Surface mining permit applications—minimum requirements for reclamation and
operation plan
Underground mining permit applications—minimum requirements for information
on environmental resources
Underground mining permit applications—minimum requirements for reclamation
and operation plan
Requirements for permits for special categories of mining
PART 4
COAL MINING—SMALL OPERATOR ASSISTANCE
Reserved
Permanent regulatory program—small operator assistance program
Reserved
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40.50
40.51(207)

40.52 to 40.59

40.60
40.61(207)
40.62(207)
40.63(207)
40.64(207)
40.65(207)
40.66(207)
40.67(207)

40.68 and 40.69

40.70
40.71(207)
40.72(207)
40.73(207)
40.74(207)
40.75(207)
40.76 to 40.79

40.80
40.81(207)
40.82(207)
40.83 to 40.89

40.90
40.91(17A,207)
40.92(17A,207)
40.93(17A,207)
40.94(17A,207)
40.95(17A,207)
40.96(17A,207)
40.97(17A,207)
40.98(17A,207)
40.99(17A,207)
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PART 5
COAL MINING—BONDING AND INSURANCE

Reserved
Bond and insurance requirements for surface coal mining and reclamation
operations under regulatory programs
Reserved
PART 6
COAL MINING—PERMANENT PROGRAM PERFORMANCE STANDARDS
Reserved
Permanent program performance standards—general provisions
Permanent program performance standards—coal exploration
Permanent program performance standards—surface mining activities
Permanent program performance standards—underground mining activities
Special permanent program performance standards—auger mining
Special permanent program performance standards—operations on prime farmland
Permanent program performance standards—coal preparation plants not located
within the permit area of a mine

Reserved
PART 7
COAL MINING—INSPECTION AND ENFORCEMENT
Reserved

State regulatory authority—inspection and enforcement
Inspections and monitoring
Enforcement
Civil penalties
Individual civil penalties
Reserved
PART 8

COAL MINING—BLASTER CERTIFICATION
Reserved
Permanent regulatory program requirements—standards for certification of blasters
Certification of blasters

Reserved
PART 9
COAL MINING—CONTESTED CASES AND PUBLIC HEARINGS
Reserved

Procedural rules—contested cases and public hearings

Contested cases

Commencement of proceeding

Appeals of division notices and orders

Prehearing motions

Issuance of notices of hearing

Hearing procedures

Posthearing procedures

Decision of the administrative law judge, procedure in appeals before the
committee, extensions of time, public hearings, and judicial review of the
committee decision

CHAPTERS 41 to 49
Reserved
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CHAPTER 50

IOWA ABANDONED MINED LAND RECLAMATION PROGRAM

50.1 to 50.9
50.10(207)
50.11(207)
50.12 to 50.19
50.20(207)
50.21 to 50.29
50.30(207)
50.31 to 50.39
50.40(207)
50.41 to 50.49
50.50(207)
50.51 to 50.59
50.60(207)
50.61 to 50.69
50.70(207)
50.71 to 50.79
50.80(207)
50.81 to 50.89
50.90(207)
50.91 to 50.99
50.100(207)
50.101 to 50.109
50.110(207)
50.111 to 50.119
50.120(207)
50.121 to 50.129
50.130(207)
50.131 to 50.139
50.140(207)
50.141 to 50.149
50.150(207)
50.151 to 50.159
50.160(207)
50.161 to 50.169
50.170(207)
50.171 to 50.179
50.180(207)
50.181 to 50.189
50.190(207)

60.1 to 60.9
60.10(208)
60.11(208)
60.12(208)
60.13 to 60.19

Reserved

Authority and scope

Rules or subrules are severable
Reserved

Definition of terms

Reserved

State abandoned mined land fund
Reserved

Eligible lands and water
Reserved

Reclamation objectives and priorities
Reserved

Reclamation project evaluation
Reserved

Consent to entry

Reserved

Entry for studies or exploration
Reserved

Entry and consent to reclaim
Reserved

Land eligible for acquisition
Reserved

Procedures for acquisition
Reserved

Acceptance of gifts of land
Reserved

Management of acquired lands
Reserved

Disposition of reclaimed lands
Reserved

Operations on private land
Reserved

Appraisals

Reserved

Liens

Reserved

Satisfaction of liens

Reserved

Abandoned mined land (AML) program forms

CHAPTERS 51 to 59
Reserved

CHAPTER 60
MINERALS PROGRAM
Reserved
Authority and scope
Rules or subrules are severable
Definitions
Reserved
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60.20(208)
60.21 to 60.29
60.30(208)
60.31(208)
60.32 to 60.39
60.40(208)
60.41(208)
60.42 to 60.49
60.50(208)
60.51 to 60.59
60.60(208)
60.61 to 60.64
60.65(208)
60.66 to 60.69
60.70(208)
60.71 to 60.74
60.75(208)
60.76 to 60.79
60.80(208)
60.81 to 60.84
60.85(208)
60.86 to 60.89
60.90(208)
60.91 to 60.94
60.95(208)
60.96 to 60.99
60.100(208)

101.1(466A)
101.2(466A)
101.3(466A)
101.4(466A)
101.5(466A)
101.6(466A)
101.7(466A)
101.8(466A)

102.1(466A)
102.2(466A)
102.3(466A)
102.4(466A)
102.5(466A)

Soil Conservation[27]

License

Reserved

Registration

Registration renewal and fee

Reserved

Bonding

Bond release

Reserved

Transfers

Reserved

Registration cancellation

Reserved

Enforcement actions

Reserved

Annual mining report

Reserved

General mining activities

Reserved

Reclamation

Reserved

Criteria for variance application and approval
Reserved

Administrative orders and assessment of penalties
Reserved

Forms

Reserved

Political subdivisions engaged in mining

CHAPTERS 61 to 100
Reserved

DIVISION 11
WATERSHED IMPROVEMENT REVIEW BOARD

CHAPTER 101
ORGANIZATION AND PURPOSE
Watershed improvement review board composition
Officers
Staff
Meetings
Quorum
Conflict of interest
Board responsibilities
Technical assistance

CHAPTER 102
RULES OF PRACTICE
Definitions
Public information
Informal settlement of controversies
Declaratory orders
Petition for adoption of rules
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103.1(466A)
103.2(466A)

104.1(466A)
104.2(466A)
104.3(466A)
104.4(466A)
104.5(466A)

105.1(466A)
105.2(466A)
105.3(466A)
105.4(466A)

106.1(466A)
106.2(466A)

107.1(17A,22)
107.3(17A,22)
107.6(17A,22)

107.9(17A,22)

107.10(17A,22)
107.11(17A,22)

Soil Conservation[27]

CHAPTER 103
APPOINTMENT AND TERMS OF MEMBERS
Appointments
Terms

CHAPTER 104
LOCAL WATERSHED IMPROVEMENT COMMITTEES
Purpose
Structure
Governmental entities
Responsibilities
Audit

CHAPTER 105
WATERSHED IMPROVEMENT GRANT PROGRAM
Program purpose
Grant awards
Disbursement of funds

Reports
CHAPTER 106
WATERSHED IMPROVEMENT FUND
Purpose
Administration

CHAPTER 107

PUBLIC RECORDS AND FAIR INFORMATION PRACTICES

(Uniform Rules)
Definitions
Requests for access to records

IAC 8/2/17

Procedure by which additions, dissents, or objections may be entered into certain

records
Public records; confidential records
Personally identifiable information
Data processing
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DIVISION 1
SOIL CONSERVATION DIVISION

CHAPTER 1
REGIONS OF REPRESENTATION FOR STATE SOIL CONSERVATION
AND WATER QUALITY COMMITTEE FARMER MEMBERS

27—1.1(161A) Scope. This chapter delineates the regional boundaries from which the six farmer
members of the state soil conservation and water quality committee shall be appointed. The three
members representing the mining industry, cities and towns, and tree farming shall be selected from

the state at large.
[ARC 3243C, 1AB 8/2/17, effective 9/6/17]

27—1.2(161A) Regions of representation. The farmer members of the state soil conservation and water
quality committee shall be selected from the northwest, north central, northeast, southwest, south central,
and southeast regions of the state.

1.2(1) Northwest region. The northwest region shall contain the counties of Buena Vista, Calhoun,
Cherokee, Clay, Dickinson, Emmet, Ida, Lyon, O’Brien, Osceola, Palo Alto, Plymouth, Pocahontas,
Sac, Sioux, and Woodbury.

1.2(2) North central region. The north central region shall contain the counties of Boone, Butler,
Cerro Gordo, Floyd, Franklin, Grundy, Hamilton, Hancock, Hardin, Humboldt, Kossuth, Marshall,
Mitchell, Story, Tama, Webster, Winnebago, Worth, and Wright.

1.2(3) Northeast region. The northeast region shall contain the counties of Allamakee, Benton,
Black Hawk, Bremer, Buchanan, Chickasaw, Clayton, Delaware, Dubuque, Fayette, Howard, Jackson,
Jones, Linn, and Winneshiek.

1.2(4) Southwest region. The southwest region shall contain the counties of Adair, Adams,
Audubon, Carroll, Cass, Crawford, Fremont, Greene, Guthrie, Harrison, Mills, Monona, Montgomery,
Page, Pottawattamie, Shelby, and Taylor.

1.2(5) South central region. The south central region shall contain the counties of Appanoose,
Clarke, Dallas, Decatur, Jasper, Lucas, Madison, Mahaska, Marion, Monroe, Polk, Poweshiek,
Ringgold, Union, Warren, and Wayne.

1.2(6) Southeast region. The southeast region shall contain the counties of Cedar, Clinton, Davis,
Des Moines, Henry, Iowa, Jefferson, Johnson, Keokuk, Lee, Louisa, Muscatine, Scott, Van Buren,

Wapello, and Washington.
[ARC 3243C, 1AB 8/2/17, effective 9/6/17]

These rules are intended to implement lowa Code chapter 161A.
[Filed 12/8/89, Notice 10/4/89—published 12/27/89, effective 1/31/90]
[Filed 11/8/91, Notice 10/2/91—published 11/27/91, effective 1/1/92]
[Filed ARC 3243C (Notice ARC 3086C, IAB 6/7/17), IAB 8/2/17, eftective 9/6/17]


https://www.legis.iowa.gov/docs/aco/arc/3243C.pdf
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/docs/aco/arc/3243C.pdf
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/docs/ico/chapter/161A.pdf
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/docs/aco/arc/3243C.pdf
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/docs/aco/arc/3086C.pdf
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CHAPTER 2
OPERATION OF STATE SOIL CONSERVATION AND WATER QUALITY COMMITTEE

27—2.1(161A) Scope. This chapter governs the conduct of business by the state soil conservation and
water quality committee. Rule-making proceedings held as part of committee meetings and contested

case proceedings involving the committee are consistent with lowa Code chapter 17A.
[ARC 3243C, 1AB 8/2/17, effective 9/6/17]

27—2.2(161A) Time of meetings. The committee meets monthly, generally the first Thursday of each
month. The chairperson or a majority of the committee may establish meetings at more frequent intervals.

27—2.3(161A) Place of meetings. Meetings are held in the Henry A. Wallace Building, 900 East Grand
Avenue, Des Moines, lowa, or at other locations as appropriate. The meeting place will be specified in
the agenda.

27—2.4(161A) Notification of meetings. The director of the soil conservation division shall provide
public notice of all meeting dates, locations, and tentative agenda.

2.4(1) Form of notice. Notice of meetings is given by posting the tentative agenda and by
distribution upon request. The agenda lists the time, date, place, and topics to be discussed at the
meeting. The agenda shall include an opportunity for the public to address the committee on any issue
related to the duties and responsibilities of the committee, except as otherwise provided in these rules.

2.4(2) Posting of agenda. The tentative agenda for each meeting will be posted at the division’s
offices on the second floor, Henry A. Wallace Building, normally at least five days prior to the meeting.
The agenda will be posted at least 24 hours prior to the meeting, unless, for good cause such notice is
impossible or impractical, in which case as much notice as is reasonably possible will be given.

2.4(3) Distribution of agenda. Agenda will be mailed to anyone who files a request with the
director. The request should state whether the agenda for a particular meeting is desired, or whether the
requester desires to be on the division’s mailing list to receive the agenda for all meetings of the state
soil conservation and water quality committee.

2.4(4) Amendment to agenda. Any amendments to the agenda after posting and distribution under
subrules 2.4(2) and 2.4(3) will be posted, but will not be mailed. The amended agenda will be posted
at least 24 hours prior to the meeting, unless for good cause such notice is impossible or impractical,
in which case as much notice as is reasonably possible will be given. The committee may adopt
amendments to the agenda at the meeting only if good cause exists requiring expeditious discussion or
action on such matters. The reasons and circumstances necessitating such agenda amendments, or those
given less than 24 hours’ notice by posting, shall be stated in the minutes of the meeting.

2.4(5) Supporting material. Written materials provided to the committee with the agenda may be
examined and copied as provided in the public information rules of the department. The director may
require a fee to cover the reasonable cost to the division to provide the copies, in accordance with rules

of the department.
[ARC 3243C, 1AB 8/2/17, effective 9/6/17]

27—2.5(161A) Attendance and participation by the public.

2.5(1) Attendance. All meetings are open to the public. The committee may exclude the public
from portions of the meeting only in accordance with lowa Code section 21.5.

2.5(2) Participation.

a. Items on agenda. Presentations to the committee may be made at the discretion of the
chairperson.

b.  Itemsnoton agenda. lowa Code section 21.4 requires the committee to give notice of'its agenda.
The committee will not take action on a matter not on the agenda, except in accordance with subrule
2.4(4). Presentations to the committee on subjects not on the agenda may be made at the discretion of
the chairperson. Persons who wish the committee to take action on a matter not on the agenda should
file a request with the director to place that matter on the agenda of a subsequent meeting.


https://www.legis.iowa.gov/docs/ico/chapter/17A.pdf
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/docs/aco/arc/3243C.pdf
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/docs/iac/rule/27.2.4.pdf
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/docs/iac/rule/27.2.4.pdf
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/docs/aco/arc/3243C.pdf
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/docs/ico/section/21.5.pdf
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/docs/ico/section/21.4.pdf
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/docs/iac/rule/27.2.4.pdf
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/docs/iac/rule/27.2.4.pdf
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¢.  Meeting decorum. The chairperson may limit participation as necessary for the orderly conduct
of agency business.

2.5(3) Use of cameras and recording devices. Cameras and recording devices may be used during
meetings provided they do not interfere with the orderly conduct of the meeting. The chairperson may
order the use of these devices be discontinued if they cause interference and may exclude those persons
who fail to comply with that order.

27—2.6(161A) Quorum and voting requirements.

2.6(1) Quorum. Two-thirds of the members of the committee constitutes a quorum.

2.6(2) Voting. The concurrence of a majority of the committee members is required to determine
any matter before the committee for action, except for a vote to close a meeting which requires the
concurrence of two-thirds of the members of the committee present.

27—2.7(161A) Conduct of meeting.

2.7(1) General. Meetings will be conducted in accordance with Robert’s Rules of Order unless
otherwise provided in these rules. Voting shall be by voice or by roll call. Voting shall be by voice
unless a voice vote is inconclusive, a member of the committee requests a roll call, or the vote is on a
motion to close a portion of a meeting. The chairpersons shall announce the result of the vote.

2.7(2) Voice votes. All committee members present should respond when a voice vote is taken. The
response shall be aye, nay, or abstain.

a.  All members present shall be recorded as voting aye on any motions when there are no nay
votes or abstentions heard.

b.  Any member who abstains shall state at the time of the vote the reason for abstaining. The
abstention and the reason for it shall be recorded in the minutes.

2.7(3) Provisions of information. The chairperson may recognize any agency staff member for the
provision of information relative to an agenda item.

27—2.8(161A) Minutes, transcripts, and recordings of meetings.

2.8(1) Recordings. The director shall record by mechanized means each meeting and shall retain
the recording for at least one month. Recordings of closed sessions shall be sealed and retained at least
one year.

2.8(2) Transcripts. The division does not routinely prepare transcripts of meetings. The division
will have transcripts of meetings, except for closed sessions, prepared upon receipt of a request for a
transcript and payment of a fee to cover the cost to the division of preparing the transcript.

2.8(3) Minutes. The director shall keep minutes of each meeting. Minutes shall be reviewed and
approved by the committee and retained permanently by the director. The approved minutes shall be
signed by the director and the committee chairperson.

27—2.9(161A) Officers and duties.

2.9(1) Officers. The officers of the committee are the chairperson and the vice chairperson.

2.9(2) Duties. The chairperson shall preside at the meetings and shall exercise the powers
conferred upon the chairperson. The vice chairperson shall perform the duties of the chairperson when
the chairperson is absent or when directed by the chairperson.

27—2.10(161A) Election and succession of officers.

2.10(1) Elections. Officers shall be elected annually during June and shall assume office effective
July 1.

2.10(2) Succession.

a. If the chairperson does not serve out the elected term, the vice chairperson shall succeed the
chairperson for the remainder of the term. A special election shall be held to elect a new vice chairperson
to serve the remainder of the term.
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b.  If the vice chairperson does not serve out the elected term, a special election shall be held to
elect a new vice chairperson to serve the remainder of the term.
These rules are intended to implement lowa Code chapter 161A.
[Filed 12/8/89, Notice 10/4/89—published 12/27/89, effective 1/31/90]
[Filed ARC 3243C (Notice ARC 3086C, IAB 6/7/17), IAB 8/2/17, eftective 9/6/17]


https://www.legis.iowa.gov/docs/ico/chapter/161A.pdf
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/docs/aco/arc/3243C.pdf
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/docs/aco/arc/3086C.pdf
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CHAPTER 3
CONTESTED CASE PROCEEDINGS AND PRACTICE

The uniform rules on contested case proceedings published in the first volume of the Iowa
Administrative Code are adopted by reference with the following amendments:

27—3.1(17A,161A) Scope and applicability. In lieu of the words “(agency name)” insert “the Division

of Soil Conservation and Water Quality, Department of Agriculture and Land Stewardship”.
[ARC 2192C, 1AB 10/14/15, effective 11/18/15]

27—3.2(17A,161A) Definitions. Insert the following definitions in alphabetical order:

“Committee” means the state soil conservation and water quality committee established at lowa
Code section 161A.4.

“Department” means the department of agriculture and land stewardship.

“Director” means the director of the division of soil conservation and water quality, department of
agriculture and land stewardship.

“Division” means the division of soil conservation and water quality, department of agriculture and
land stewardship.

“Secretary” means the lowa secretary of agriculture.

In lieu of the words “(designate official)” insert “person designated by the director to preside over
a contested case including, but not limited to, an administrative law judge with the department of
inspections and appeals”. In lieu of the words “(agency name)” insert “the division of soil conservation

and water quality, department of agriculture and land stewardship”.
[ARC 2192C, IAB 10/14/15, effective 11/18/15; ARC 3243C, IAB 8/2/17, effective 9/6/17]

27—3.3(17A,161A) Time requirements.
3.3(2) Delete the words “or by (specify rule number)”.

27—3.4(17A,161A) Requests for contested case proceeding. In lieu of the first paragraph, insert “Any
person claiming an entitlement to a contested case proceeding shall file a written request for such a
proceeding within the time specified by the particular rules or statutes governing the subject matter or,
in the absence of such law, the time specified in the agency action in question. If no time is specified in
the agency action and there is no applicable rule or statute, then the written request for a contested case
proceeding shall be filed in writing within 30 calendar days of the action or notice of the intended action
the person wishes to contest.”

27—3.5(17A,161A) Notice of hearing.
3.5(1) Delete paragraph “e. (other options).”

27—3.6(17A,161A) Presiding officer.

3.6(1) Delete the words “(or such other time period the agency designates)”.

3.6(2) Delete the words “(or its designee)”. Delete paragraphs “c” and “i” and reletter the subsequent
paragraphs.

3.6(3) Delete the subrule and insert “The agency shall issue a written ruling specifying the grounds
for its decision within 20 days after a request for an administrative law judge is filed.”

3.6(4) Delete the subrule and renumber the subsequent subrules.

(1342}
1

27—3.12(17A,161A) Service and filing of pleadings and other papers.

3.12(3) In lieu of the words “(specify office and address)” insert “Director’s Office, Division of Soil
Conservation and Water Quality, Department of Agriculture and Land Stewardship, Wallace State Office
Building, East Ninth and Grand, Des Moines, lowa 50319”. In lieu of the words “(agency name)” insert
“division”.

3.12(4) In lieu of the words “(designate office)” insert “director’s office”.

[ARC 2192C, 1AB 10/14/15, effective 11/18/15]


https://www.legis.iowa.gov/docs/aco/arc/2192C.pdf
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/docs/ico/section/161A.4.pdf
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/docs/aco/arc/2192C.pdf
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/docs/aco/arc/3243C.pdf
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/docs/aco/arc/2192C.pdf
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27—3.15(17A,161A) Motions.

3.15(4) Delete the words “(or other time period designated by the agency)”.

3.15(5) In lieu of the words “(45 days)” insert “45 days”. In lieu of the words “(15 days)” insert “15
days”. In lieu of the words “(20 days)” insert “20 days”.

27—3.16(17A,161A) Prehearing conference.
3.16(1) Delete the words “(or other time period designated by the agency)”. In lieu of the words
“(designate office)” insert “presiding officer”.

27—3.17(17A,161A) Continuances.
3.17(1) Delete the words “(or other time period designated by the agency)”.

27—3.22(17A,161A) Default.
3.22(5) Delete the words “(or other time specified by the agency)”.

27—3.23(17A,161A) Ex parte communication.

3.23(8) In lieu of the words “(or disclosed)” insert “or disclosed”.

3.23(10) In lieu of the words “(agency to designate person to whom violations should be reported)”
insert “the division director or the director’s designee”.

27—3.24(17A,161A) Recording costs. In lieu of the words “(agency name)” insert “division”.

27—3.25(17A,161A) Interlocutory appeals. In lieu of the words “(board, commission, director)” insert
“director or the director’s designee”. In lieu of the words “(of the presiding officer)” insert “of the
presiding officer”. Delete the words “(or other time period designated by the agency)”.

27—3.26(17A,161A) Final decision.
3.26(1) In lieu of the words “(the agency) (or a quorum of the agency)” insert “the division”.
3.26(2) In lieu of the words “(agency name)” insert “division”.

27—3.27(17A,161A) Appeals and review.

3.27(1) In lieu of the words “(board, commission, director)” insert “director or the director’s
designee”. Delete the words “(or other time period designated by the agency)”.

3.27(2) In lieu of the words “(board, commission, director)” insert “director or the director’s
designee”. Delete the words “(or other time period designated by the agency)”.

3.27(3) In lieu of the words “(agency name)” insert “division”.

3.27(4) Delete the words “(or other time period designated by the agency)”. In lieu of the words
“(board, commission, director)” insert “director or the director’s designee”.

3.27(5) In lieu of the words “(agency name)” insert “division”.

3.27(6) Delete the words “(or other time period designated by the agency)”. In lieu of the words
“(board, commission, director)” insert “director or the director’s designee”.

27—3.28(17A,161A) Applications for rehearing.
3.28(3) In lieu of the words “(agency name)” insert “division”.
3.28(4) In lieu of the words “(agency name)” insert “division”.

27—3.29(17A,161A) Stays of agency action.

3.29(1) In lieu of the words “(agency name)” insert “division”. In lieu of the words “(board,
commission, director)” insert “director or the director’s designee”.

3.29(2) In lieu of the words “(board, commission, director, as appropriate)” insert “director or the
director’s designee”.

3.29(3) In lieu of the words “(agency name)” insert “division”.

These rules are intended to implement lowa Code chapters 17A and 161A.


https://www.legis.iowa.gov/docs/ico/chapter/17A.pdf
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/docs/ico/chapter/161A.pdf

IAC 8/2/17 Soil Conservation[27] Ch3,p.3

[Filed 5/12/99, Notice 3/24/99—published 6/2/99, effective 7/7/99]
[Filed ARC 2192C (Notice ARC 2102C, IAB 8/19/15), IAB 10/14/15, effective 11/18/15]
[Filed ARC 3243C (Notice ARC 3086C, IAB 6/7/17), IAB 8/2/17, effective 9/6/17]


https://www.legis.iowa.gov/docs/aco/arc/2192C.pdf
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/docs/aco/arc/2102C.pdf
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/docs/aco/arc/3243C.pdf
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/docs/aco/arc/3086C.pdf
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CHAPTER 4
DECLARATORY ORDERS

The uniform rules on declaratory orders published in the first volume of the lowa Administrative
Code are adopted by reference with the following amendments:

27—4.1(17A,161A) Petition for declaratory order. In lieu of the words “(designate agency)” the
first time the words are used, insert “division of soil conservation and water quality, department of
agriculture and land stewardship (hereinafter referred to as “the division”)”. In lieu of the words
“(designate agency)” the subsequent times the words are used, insert “division”. In lieu of the words
“(designate office)” insert “Wallace State Office Building, East Ninth and Grand, Des Moines, lowa
50319.” In lieu of the words “(AGENCY NAME)” insert “DIVISION OF SOIL CONSERVATION

AND WATER QUALITY, DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE AND LAND STEWARDSHIP”.
[ARC 2192C, IAB 10/14/15, effective 11/18/15]

27—4.2(17A,161A) Notice of petition. In lieu of the words “ days (15 or less)” insert “15
days”. In lieu of the words “(designate agency)” insert “division”.

27—4.3(17A,161A) Intervention.

4.3(1) In lieu of the words “ days” insert “20 days”.

4.3(2) In lieu of the words “(designate agency)” insert “the division”.

4.3(3) In lieu of the words “(designate office)” insert “the division director’s office”. In lieu of
the words “(designate agency)” insert “the division”. In lieu of the words “(AGENCY NAME)”
insert “DIVISION OF SOIL CONSERVATION AND WATER QUALITY, DEPARTMENT OF
AGRICULTURE AND LAND STEWARDSHIP”. Delete paragraph “6” and insert in lieu thereof “6.
A statement that the intervenor consents to be bound by the determination of the matters presented in

the declaratory order proceeding.”
[ARC 2192C, 1AB 10/14/15, effective 11/18/15]

27—4.4(17A,161A) Briefs. In licu of the words “(designate agency)” insert “division”.

27—4.5(17A,161A) Inquiries. In licu of the words “(designate official by full title and address)” insert
“the Director of the Division of Soil Conservation and Water Quality, Department of Agriculture and

Land Stewardship, Wallace State Office Building, East Ninth and Grand, Des Moines, lowa 50319”.
[ARC 2192C, 1AB 10/14/15, effective 11/18/15]

27—4.6(17A,161A) Service and filing of petitions and other papers.

4.6(2) In lieu of the words “(specify office and address)” insert “the Director of the Division of Soil
Conservation and Water Quality, Department of Agriculture and Land Stewardship, Wallace State Office
Building, East Ninth and Grand, Des Moines, lowa 50319”. In lieu of the words “(agency name)” insert
“division”.

4.6(3) In lieu of the words “(uniform rule on contested cases X.12(17A))” insert “rule

27—3.12(17A,161A)”.
[ARC 2192C, TAB 10/14/15, effective 11/18/15]

27—4.7(17A,161A) Consideration. In lieu of the words “(designate agency)” insert “division”.

27—4.8(17A,161A) Action on petition.

4.8(1) In lieu of the words “(designate agency head)” insert “the director of the division of soil
conservation and water quality”.

4.8(2) In lieu of the words and numbers “(contested case uniform rule X.2(17A))” insert “rule

27—3.2(17A,161A)”.
[ARC 2192C, TAB 10/14/15, effective 11/18/15]


https://www.legis.iowa.gov/docs/aco/arc/2192C.pdf
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/docs/aco/arc/2192C.pdf
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/docs/aco/arc/2192C.pdf
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/docs/iac/rule/27.3.12.pdf
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/docs/iac/rule/27.3.12.pdf
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/docs/aco/arc/2192C.pdf
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/docs/iac/rule/27.3.2.pdf
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/docs/aco/arc/2192C.pdf
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27—4.9(17A,161A) Refusal to issue order.
4.9(1) In lieu of the words “(designate agency)” insert “division”.

27—4.12(17A,161A) Effect of a declaratory order. In lieu of the words “(designate agency)” insert
“division”. Delete the words “(who consent to be bound)”.
These rules are intended to implement lowa Code chapters 17A and 161A.
[Filed 5/12/99, Notice 3/24/99—published 6/2/99, effective 7/7/99]
[Filed ARC 2192C (Notice ARC 2102C, TAB 8/19/15), IAB 10/14/15, effective 11/18/15]


https://www.legis.iowa.gov/docs/ico/chapter/17A.pdf
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/docs/ico/chapter/161A.pdf
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/docs/aco/arc/2192C.pdf
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/docs/aco/arc/2102C.pdf
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CHAPTER 5
AGENCY PROCEDURE FOR RULE MAKING

The uniform rules on agency procedure for rule making published in the first volume of the lowa
Administrative Code are adopted by reference with the following amendments:

27—5.1(17A,161A) Applicability. In lieu of the word “agency” insert “the division of soil conservation
and water quality, department of agriculture and land stewardship (hereinafter referred to as “the
division™)”.
[ARC 2192C, 1AB 10/14/15, effective 11/18/15]
27—5.3(17A,161A) Public rule-making docket.

5.3(2) In lieu of the words “(commission, board, council, director)” insert “director of the division

of soil conservation and water quality”.
[ARC 2192C, IAB 10/14/15, effective 11/18/15]

27—5.4(17A,161A) Notice of proposed rule making.
5.4(3) In lieu of the words “(specify time period)” insert “one year”.

27—5.5(17A,161A) Public participation.

5.5(1) In lieu of the words “(identify office and address)” insert “the Director of the Division of Soil
Conservation and Water Quality, Department of Agriculture and Land Stewardship, Wallace State Office
Building, East Ninth and Grand, Des Moines, lowa 50319”.

5.5(5) In lieu of the words “(designate office and telephone number)” insert “the division director’s

office at (515)281-6146”.
[ARC 2192C, IAB 10/14/15, effective 11/18/15]

27—S5.6(17A,161A) Regulatory analysis.
5.6(2) In lieu of the words “(designate office)” insert “the division director’s office”.

27—5.10(17A,161A) Exemptions from public rule-making procedures.
Subrule 5.10(2) is deleted and subsequent subrules are renumbered.

27—S5.11(17A,161A) Concise statement of reasons.
5.11(1) In lieu of the words “(specify the office and address)” insert “the Director of the Division of
Soil Conservation and Water Quality, Department of Agriculture and Land Stewardship, Wallace State

Office Building, East Ninth and Grand, Des Moines, lowa 50319
[ARC 2192C, IAB 10/14/15, effective 11/18/15]

27—5.13(17A,161A) Agency rule-making record.
5.13(2) In lieu of the words “(agency head)” insert “director of the division of soil conservation and

water quality”.
[ARC 2192C, TAB 10/14/15, effective 11/18/15]

These rules are intended to implement lowa Code chapters 17A and 161A.
[Filed 5/12/99, Notice 3/24/99—published 6/2/99, effective 7/7/99]
[Filed ARC 2192C (Notice ARC 2102C, IAB 8/19/15), IAB 10/14/15, effective 11/18/15]


https://www.legis.iowa.gov/docs/aco/arc/2192C.pdf
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/docs/aco/arc/2192C.pdf
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/docs/aco/arc/2192C.pdf
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/docs/aco/arc/2192C.pdf
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/docs/aco/arc/2192C.pdf
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/docs/ico/chapter/17A.pdf
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/docs/ico/chapter/161A.pdf
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/docs/aco/arc/2192C.pdf
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/docs/aco/arc/2102C.pdf
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CHAPTER 6
CONTRACTS FOR PUBLIC IMPROVEMENTS
AND PROFESSIONAL SERVICES

27—6.1(17A,161A,159,207,208) Contract policy.

6.1(1) All public improvements and professional services contracts with the division shall be
awarded on a competitive basis to the maximum practical extent. All contracts shall be in written form
and signed by the administrator.

6.1(2) Exceptions for compliance with federal rules and guidelines. Whenever adherence to these
contracting procedures would result in the loss of federal aid for any public improvement project or
professional services project, the applicable rules or guidelines shall be followed to the extent necessary
to qualify for the federal funds.

PUBLIC IMPROVEMENTS

27—6.2(17A,26,161A,159,207,208) Contracts for public improvements.

6.2(1) Definition. As used in these rules, “public improvement” means any building or construction
work, including abandoned mined land reclamation and maintenance, to be paid for in whole or in part
by the use of state funds. lowa Code section 73A.21, relating to reciprocal resident bidder preference,
shall apply to division contracts for public improvements.

6.2(2) Invitation for bids. When the total estimated cost of a public improvement project exceeds
the sum of $100,000, the division shall advertise for sealed bids by posting a notice of “Invitation for
Bids” on the department’s Web site, a relevant contractor plan room service with statewide circulation
and a relevant construction lead generating service with statewide circulation not less than 13 days prior
to the date set for receiving bids. Plans, specifications and the contract form shall be provided to all
prospective bidders as provided in the invitation for bids.

6.2(3) Invitation for bids. The invitation for bids must state the following items:

The time and place for filing sealed proposals.

The time and place sealed proposals will be opened and considered on behalf of the division.
The location and general nature of the public improvement on which bids are requested.

The general terms when the work must be commenced and when it must be completed.

Any further information or requirements which the division deems pertinent or advisable.

All sealed bids shall be publicly opened as specified in the invitation to bidders. The bids shall be
tabulated and made available in a written form to any interested party.

6.2(4) Solicitation of quotations. Competitive quotations may be solicited on public improvement
projects estimated by the division to cost less than $100,000. At least three quotations shall be solicited
unless there are an insufficient number of local, qualified contractors interested in the project.

6.2(5) Failure to receive a qualified bid or quotation. In the event that no qualified sealed bids or
quotations are received, the division may negotiate a contract with a qualified contractor.

6.2(6) Exceptions to the requirement for bids or quotations. The administrator may authorize
the negotiation of a contract f